

No. 05-1240

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDRE WALLACE

Petitioner,

v.

CHICAGO POLICE OFFICERS
KRISTEN KATO AND EUGENE ROY,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
ANDRE WALLACE**

KENNETH N. FLAXMAN
(Counsel of Record)
200 South Michigan Avenue
Suite 1240
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 427-3200
(312) 427-3930 (fax)

JOHN J. BURSCH
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
111 Lyon St NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 752-2474
(616) 222-2474 (fax)
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Accrual of Petitioner’s Claim Is Controlled by <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i>	1
A.	Respondents Misconceive the Core Holding of <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i>	1
B.	The Word “Necessarily” Does Not Foreclose Case by Case Determinations	5
C.	The Accrual Rule Established in <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Does Not Turn on the Availability of Federal Habeas Relief	7
D.	Success on Petitioner’s Cause of Action Would Have Necessarily Invalidated Any Conviction	8
E.	Petitioner’s Cause of Action Was Not “Complete” When He Was Unlawfully Arrested	9
II.	Petitioner’s §1983 Action Should Not Be Placed in the Straitjacket of Common Law Forms of Action	13
III.	Respondents’ “Stay” Approach Is Inferior to the <i>Heck</i> Delayed Accrual Rule and Would Yield Anomalous Results	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	19
<i>Anderson v. Franklin</i> , 192 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Arizona v. Fluminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	5-6
<i>Asgari v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 15 Cal.4th 744, 63 Cal.Rptr.2d 842 (1997)	14
<i>Belfer v. Building Com’r of Boston</i> , 363 Mass. 439, 294 N.E.2d 857 (1973)	17
<i>Berman v. Turecki</i> , 885 F.Supp. 528 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	12
<i>Boaz v. Tate</i> , 43 Ind. 60, 1873 WL 5266 (1873)	14
<i>Broughton v. State of New York</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 451, 335 N.E.2d 310 (1975)	14
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	12
<i>CAMAS Colorado, Inc. v. Board of County Com’rs</i> , 36 P.3d 135 (Colo.App., 2001)	17
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968)	10
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	5
<i>Davis v. Schifone</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 95 (D.Mass. 2002)	6
<i>DeLaurentis v. City of New Haven</i> , 220 Conn. 225, 597 A.2d 807 (1991)	15
<i>Dillon v. Board of Pension Commissioners</i> , 18 Cal.2d 427, 116 P.2d 37 (1941)	16

<i>Egervary v. Young</i> , 366 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Fenelon v. Butts</i> , 53 Wis. 344, 10 N.W. 501 (1881), <i>appeal following remand for new trial</i> , 49 Wis. 342, 5 N.W. 784 (1880)	15
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952)	18
<i>Gibson v. Superintendent of New Jersey Dept. of Law</i> , 411 F.3d 427, 452 (3d Cir. 2005) .	18
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1695 (2006)	13-14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	passim
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Sheahan</i> , 455 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2159 (2006)	12
<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436 (1886)	18
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .	13
<i>Lane v. Collins</i> , 29 Wis.2d 66, 138 N.W.2d 264 (1965)	15
<i>Laurino v. Tate</i> , 220 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	10
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	10-11

<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 200 F.3d 1170 (8th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	2-3
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986)	5
<i>Sholley v. Town of Holliston</i> , 49 F.Supp.2d 14 (D.Mass. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2557 (2006)	5
<i>Versluis v. Town of Haskell, Okl.</i> , 154 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1946)	17
<i>Wiseman v. Law Research Service, Inc.</i> , 133 Ill.App.2d 790, 270 N.E.2d 77 (1971)	19
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1983	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Developments in the Law: Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv.L.Rev. 1177 (1950)	16
DAN B. DOBBS, <i>THE LAW OF</i> <i>TORTS</i> 1218 (2001)	10
